

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI  
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

**MONDAY, THE TWENTY SECOND DAY OF JUNE,  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

**:PRESENT:**

**THE HONOURABLE Ms JUSTICE B S BHANUMATHI  
WRIT PETITION NO: 15232 OF 2026**

**Between:**

SDGS College, Rep. by its President, R.L.Chandra Mohan, S/o. Lakshminarnaiah, Aged 68 years, R/o. D.No. 16-1-44, MF Road, Hindupur, Sri Satya Sai District.

**...Petitioner**

**AND**

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary to Government, Revenue Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District-522238.
2. The District Collector, Sri Satya Sai District – 515134.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Penukonda Revenue Division, Sri Satya Sai District – 515110.
4. The Tahsildar, Hindupur Mandal, Sri Satya Sai District – 515201.
5. The Hon'ble Upa-Lokayukta, Rep. by its Register, Kurnool, Kurnool District – 518002.
6. Sri Ramachandra Naik, S/o. Lakshmi Naik, R/o. D.No.5-6-715, Model Colony, Hindupram, Sri Satya Sai District – 515201.

**...Respondents**

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ, order or direction more particularly one in the nature of WRIT OF MANDAMUS declaring the action of the 4<sup>th</sup> respondent in issuing the notice in Rc.No. 150/2026/A, dated 03.06.2026 with regard to the property to an extent of Ac. 3.86 Cents in Survey Nos. 308-4, Ac.2.10 Cents in 308-5

and Ac.0.95 Cents in 308-6 situated in Sreekanta Puram Village, Hindupur Mandal, Sri Satya Sai District to the petitioner as illegal, irregular, irrational, without jurisdiction and violative Article 300-A of Constitution of India and consequently direct the respondents not to interfere in any manner with the properties under the possession of petitioner college by setting aside the impugned notice dated 03.06.2026;

**IA NO: 1 OF 2026**

Petition under Section 151 of CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay of all further proceedings pursuant to the notice in Rc.No. 150/2026/A, dated 03.06.2026 issued by the 4<sup>th</sup> respondent, pending disposal of WP No. 15232 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the earlier order of the High Court dt. 04.06.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Navuluru Krishna Sai, Advocate for the Petitioner and of GP for Revenue for Respondent Nos. 1 to 4, the Court made the following;

**ORDER:**

**Post on 20.07.2026.**

**Interim order granted earlier is extended till then.**

**SD/-V.ASHOK**

**ASSITANT REGISTRAR**

**//TRUE COPY//**

  
**SECTION OFFICER**

**To,**

1. One CC to Sri Navuluru Krishna Sai, Advocate [OPUC]
2. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
3. One spare copy.

HIGH COURT

BSB,J

DATE: 22/06/2026

POST ON 20.07.2026

ORDER

WP.No.15232 of 2026

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

